# TORU KIKUCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng. CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER 702, 402 WEST PENDER ST., VANCOUVER 3, B.C., CANADA

July 29, 1970.

Our File No. 9

Mr. Hitoshi Suga Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. c/o 702 - 402 West Pender Street Vancouver 3, B.C.

Dear Mr. Suga

I am enclosing four certified copies of my Report No. 9-1, entitled:

GEOLOGICAL, RADIOMETRIC AND DIAMOND DRILLING REPORT ON SAND (1 - 40 incl.), CUP (1 - 40 incl.) AND LASSIE (1 - 10 incl.) MINERAL CLAIMS 49° 118° NW GREENWOOD MINING DIVISION, BRITISH COLUMBIA.

Also enclosed are all the original sheets of the body of the report, and maps from which you may make additional copies if required.

This is my certification that you may use the above mentioned report for your Application for a Certificate of Work, according to the Mineral Act of the Province of British Columbia.

Yours very truly,

Toru Kikuchi, P. Eng.

TK/dc Enc.

2482

GEOLOGICAL, RADIOMETRIC AND DIAMOND DRILLING REPORT ON SAND (1 - 40 incl.), CUP (1 - 40 incl.) AND LASSIE (1 - 10 incl.) MINERAL CLAIMS, 49° 118° NW GREENWOOD MINING DIVISION, BRITISH COLUMBIA.

Work done

during period June 7 to July 20, 1970.

for

Mr. Hitoshi Suga

The registered claim owner

by

Toru Kikuchi, P. Eng., Ph.D. Consulting Geological Engineer

Vancouver, B.C.

Report No. 9-1

July 29, 1970.

## CONTENTS

di Ali Ali Ali Ali Ali		гаде
I.	INTRODUCTION	l
II.	GENERAL STATEMENT	
	1) Location, Access and Geographical Features	1
	2) History, Previous Work and Mineral Claims	5
III.	WORK DONE (during period June 7 to July 20, 1970)	11
IV.	GEOLOGY AND MINERALIZATION	12
V.	RADIOMETRIC SURVEY	17
VI.	DIAMOND DRILLING	18
VII.	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	20
	STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION	
	Toru Kikuchi, P. Eng., Ph.D.	22
	Hitoshi Suga, B. Eng.	23

De

Atsuo Aihara, Ph.D., B.Sc. 24 Kanehiro Kimotsuki, B.Eng. 25

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES (by Hitoshi Suga, B. Eng.) 26



O

## LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Page

#1	Fig.	9-1- 1	Location Map	2
#2	Fig.	9-1- 2	Topographical Map	3
#3	Fig.	9-1- 3	Mineral Claim Map	- 4
	Fig.	9-1- 4	Column of Geological Formations	16
#4	Fig.	9-1- 5	Outcrops and Route Map	Pocket
#5	Fig.	9-1- 6	Geological Map (1 : 20,000)	Pocket
#6	Fig.	9-1-7	Radiometric Map (1 : 20,000)	Pocket
	Fig.	9-1- 8	Correlated Drill Hole Sections	19
••••••	Fig.	9-1- 9	Log and Probe Sheet, D.D.H "A"	End of Report
	Fig.	9-1-10	Log and Probe Sheet, D.D.H "B"	End of Report
	Fig.	9-1-11	Log and Probe Sheet, D.D.H "C"	End of Report

Table 9-1-1	Mineral Claims Situation	7, 8,	9
Table 9-1-2	Group and Mineral Claims	10	
Table 9-1-3	Radiometric Intensity and Frequency	17	
Table 9-1-4	Diamond Drill Holes	18	

Department of Mines and Petroleum Resources ASSESSMENT REPORT NO. 2482 MAP GEOLOGICAL, RADIOMETRIC AND DIAMOND DRILLING REPORT ON SAND (1 - 40 incl.), CUP (1 - 40 incl.) AND LASSIE (1 - 10 incl.) MINERAL CLAIMS, 49° 118° NW GREENWOOD MINING DIVISION, BRITISH COLUMBIA.

#### I. INTRODUCTION

Geological, radiometric and diamond drilling assessment work for 1969 - 1970 on SAND (1 - 40 inclusive), CUP (1 - 40 inclusive) and LASSIE (1 - 10 inclusive) Mineral Claims, Greenwood Mining Division, B.C. was done by a working party of Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd., (Tokyo, Japan) under the management of Mr. Hitoshi Suga, the registered claim owner. At the request of Mr. Suga, the writer visited the property on June 15 and July 9 and 10, 1970 (totalling 3 days on the property) in the company of Mr. Suga and other working staff members, and supervised the work herein.

The work was carried on under EXPLORATION PERMIT MX 12/70 issued by the Atomic Energy Control Board, dated June 11, 1970.

#### II. GENERAL STATEMENT

#### 1) Location, access and geographical features.

The property is situated about 37 air-miles east of Penticton and approximately 45 road miles from Rock Creek via Highway 33 and Monashee Highway, as shown in Fig. 9-1-1 (page 2). Only a road that branches from Monashee Highway 2 miles north of Christian Valley and runs to Trapping Lake via Sandrift Lake is passable to enter the southern part of the property. There are some logging roads in the claim area.



-2-

C

O

Fig. 9-1-1 Location Map





Fig. 9-1-3 Mineral Claim Map

The claim area is situated on the eastern slope of the Beaverdell Range, facing the Midway Range, having the Kettle River in between. Copperkettle Creek and its forks which branch from the Kettle River cut the eastern slope inside the claim area. The highest elevation in the claim area is 4,300 feet, and the lowest is about 2,850 feet at river bed of Copperkettle Creek. Tops of the mountains of this area are usually flat with elevation of near 4,000 feet. The linear elongation of peak and river trends NNE - SSW direction. (See Fig. 9-1-2, page 3.)

#### 2) <u>History, Previous Work and Mineral Claims</u>.

The geology of this area was surveyed by H.W. Little during 1953 and 1956 as a part of the Similkameen, Kootenay and Osoyoos districts, and the result of the work was published in 1957 as a geological map of a preliminary series "Kettle River (east half)" Map 6-1957 in scale of one inch to four miles. Fundamental geological information on these district is mainly in his above-mentioned work, and also in his other work of revision for Geological Map 538A as a new publication of Map 15-1961 "Kettle River (west half)" after his field work in 1958 and 1959. The classification and nomenclature of the group and the formation in his work are quoted in this report as far as they coincide with the field evidence in the claim area.

No attention was paid to this district as to the potentiality of uranium minerals until 1955 when a sedimentary uraniferous deposit was discovered near Spokane, Washington, U.S.A. The uraniferous ore was found in the basal member of the Gerome andesite of Oligocene age, which consists of interbedded tuffaceous and arkose sandstone, and carbonaceous shale overlying

-5-

a poorly sorted conglomerate about 100 feet thick. The geological setting of this ore has a certain similarity with that of the claim area herein.

-6-

Since a radioactive anomaly was detected by two geologists of the Power Reactor and Nuclear Fuel Development Corporation (Japan) in 1968 at the road cut along the gravel road between Beaverdell and Christian Valley, in the Greenwood Mining Division, some exploration work has been carried out in the adjacent area.

Closely contacted with the above-mentioned area, mineral claims of SAND (1 - 40 inclusive), CUP (1 - 40 inclusive) and LASSIE (1 - 10 inclusive) were located and registered in August, 1969 by order of Hitoshi Suga, Tokyo, Japan, present registered claim owner, to whom all 90 claims were transferred later, as shown in Table 9-1-1, pages 7, 8 and 9. The assessment work described in this report was carried on under the management of Hitoshi Suga in June and July, 1970.

The mineral claims herewith, wholly owned by Hitoshi Suga, Tokyo, Japan, (or c/o 702 - 402 West Pender Street, Vancouver 3, B.C.), which are shown in Table 9-1-1, pages 7, 8 and 9, will be grouped as shown in Table 9-1-2, page 10, for the purpose of application for a Certificate of Work. Table 9-1-1 Mineral Claim Situation

## SAND CLAIMS

Name of Claim	Record No.	Located date	Recorded date	Transferred date
VIG LIN	1.00010 100.			
SAND- 1	30588	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 2	30499	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 3	30500	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 4	30501	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 5	30502	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 6	30503	Aug. 16. 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-7	30504	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 8	30505	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 9	30506	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 10	30507	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 11	30508	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-12	30509	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 13	30510	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-14	30511	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-15	30512	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 16	30513	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 17	30514	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 18	30515	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 19	30516	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 20	30517	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 21	30518	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-22	30519	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-23	30520	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-24	30521	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-25	30522	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 26	30523	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-27	30524	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-28	30525	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-29	30526	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 30	30527	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 31	30528	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-32	30529	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 33	30530	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 34	30531	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND-35	30532	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 36	30533	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 37	30534	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 38	30535	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 39	30536	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
SAND- 40	30537	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969

()

Table 9-1-1 Mineral Claim Situation (continued)

CUP CLAIMS

O

Name of <u>Claim</u>	Record No.	Located date	Recorded date	<u>Transferred date</u>
CUP- 1	30538	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 2	30539	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 3	30540	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 4	30541	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 5	30542	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 6	30543	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 7	30544	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 8	30545	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 9	30546	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 10	30547	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 11	30548	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 12	30549	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 13	30550	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 14	30551	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 15	30552	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 16	30553	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 17	30554	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 18	30555	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 18, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 19	30556	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 20	30557	Aug. 16, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 21	30558	Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 22	30559	Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 23	30560	Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 24 CUP- 25	30561 30562	Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 26 CUP- 27 CUP- 28 CUP- 29	30563 30564 30565 30566	Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 30	30567	Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 31	30568	Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 32 CUP- 33 CUP- 34 CUP- 35	30569 30570 30571 30572	Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969
CUP- 36 CUP- 37 CUP- 38 CUP- 39 CUP- 40	30573 30574 30575 30576 30577	Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969

Table 9-1-1 Mineral Claim Situation (continued)

-9-

#### LASSIE CLAIMS

Name of <u>Claim</u>	Record No.	Located date	Recorded date	Transferred date
LASSIE- 1 LASSIE- 2 LASSIE- 3 LASSIE- 4	30578 30579 30580 30581	Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969
LASSIE 5	30582	Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 27, 1909 Sept. 29, 1969
LASSIE- 6 LASSIE- 7 LASSIE- 8 LASSIE- 9 LASSIE- 10	30583 30584 30585 30586 30587	Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969 Aug. 17, 1969	Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969 Aug. 19, 1969	Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969 Sept. 29, 1969

NOTE:

- These claims were located by four stakers, B. Markin, J.M. McLean, D. Posco, and C. Bergeron and transferred to H. Suga on the above mentioned date.
- 2. The registration situation was checked by H. Suga at the Mining Recorder's Office, Vancouver, B.C. on July 24, 1970.

## Table 9-1-2 GROUPS AND MINERAL CLAIMS

Name of Group			Mir	nera	<u>l Cl</u> a	aims					
M -I	SAND	2,	4,	6,	8,	10,	12,	14,	16,	18,	20, 21,
		22,	23,	24,	25,	26,	27,	28,	29,	30,	31, 32,
	a	, 22,	24,	<b>)</b> ),	<b>J</b> 0•						
	CUP	2,	4,	11,	12,	13,	15.	Tota	1 32	داء	ime.
								1004	т <i>ј</i> с.	Ста	
M -II	SAND	37,	38,	39,	40.						
	CUP	14,	16,	18,	20,	21,	22,	23,	24,	25,	26, 27,
	•	28,	29,	30,	31,	32,	33,	34,	35,	36,	37, 38,
		39,	40.					•			
	LASSIE	1,	2,	3,	4,	5,	6,	7,	8,	9,	10.
								Tota	1 38	cla	ims.
M -III	SAND	1,	3,	5,	7,	9,	11,	, 13,	15,	17,	19.
	CUP	l,	3,	5,	6,	7,	8	9,	10,	17,	19.
			••••••					Tota	ll 20	cla	ims.

Grand Total 90 claims.

-10-

III. WORK DONE (during the period June 7 to July 20, 1970).

Geological, radiometric and diamond drilling work was carried on at the property during the period June 7 to July 20, 1970 (44 days), with field crews as follows:-

Toru Kikuchi, P.Eng., Ph.D., Consulting Geological Engineer, 702 - 402 West Pender Street, Vancouver 3, B.C. At the property on June 15 and on July 9, 10, a total of 3 days. Supervising the work and writing report herewith.

Hitoshi Sug, B.Eng., Registered claim owner, Mining Engineer, Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. (Japan) c/o 702 - 402 West Pender Street, Vancouver 3, B.C. At the property during period June 7 to July 20, a total of 44 days. Managing the work.

Atsuo Aihara, Ph.D., B.Sc., Geologist, Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. (Japan) c/o 702 - 402 West Pender Street, Vancouver 3, B.C. At the property during period June 9 to July 20th, a total of 42 days.

Kanehiro Kimotsuik, B. Eng., Mining Engineer, Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. (Japan) c/o 702 - 402 West Pender Street, Vancouver 3, B.C. At the property during period June 11 to July 20, a total of 40 days.

(Certificate of Qualification for the above four will be found at the end of the report.)

These crew members stayed at a motel at Rock Creek, B.C. A 4x4 truck was rented all through the working time for local transporation.

A diamond drilling schedule was carried out at the property by a contractor during the working period, resulting in three holes, 1,206 feet in total footage.

One Scintillation Survey Meter (TCS-121-C "ALOKA", made by Nippon Musen Co. Ltd., Tokyo) was used for the field work of the radiometric and geological survey, and another Scintillation Survey Meter (TCS-603, made by Nippon Musen Co. Ltd., Tokyo) was used to probe the drill holes.

#### IV. GEOLOGY AND MINERALIZATION

The geological survey started on June 19, just after the drilling finished, and continued to July 17, 1970. Owing to the time schedule of the contract diamond drilling, the geological survey had to be confined to the period after the diamond drilling was finished.

The outcrop condition of the rock surface was examined beforehand by stereographic air-photo observation. Major outcrops in the area were checked geologically and radiometrically at the same time. The work was conducted mainly by Atsuo Aihara, Ph.D., geologist, and inspected by the writer.

Surface and subsurface geological data are summarized and illustrated in Fig. 9-1-4 (page16), and the distribution of outcrop and route traversed are shown in Fig. 9-1-5, in the pocket. Fig. 9-1-6 (in pocket) is the geological map of the area.

The so-called Anarchist Group of Paleozoic as the underlying formation, Valhalla and Nelson Intrusions of Mesozoic, Kettle River Formation of Tertiary (at the outside of the calim area), Phoenix Group of Tertiary and Coryell Intrusion of Tertiary appear in this area. (See the geological maps in the pocket.) More detailed descriptions of these formations follow.

Anarchist Group, the oldest rock in the area, is thermally metamorphosed sediments which consist of crystalline limestone and slate (hornfels). In the limestone, skarn minerals and contact mineralization in small scale are observed, and an old prospecting shaft, tunnel and diamond drill cores are

-12-

seen at the area of L2949 and L1901s. This rock unit, which was omitted in Little's geological map, occurs at riverbed and the bank of Copperkettle Creek as a form of roof pendant within the younger Valhalla and Nelson Intrusives. The formation of these rocks, as the Anarchist Group, is still under some interrogation by Dr. Aihara and the writer.

<u>Valhalla and Nelson Intrusives</u> which are between the latest Jurassic and middle Cretaceous, according to Little, consist of granodiorite (Nelson?) granite and its aplitic/pegmatitic facies (Valhalla?). There are some xenoliths of green rock in the granite. They are mainly distributed at the northwestern part of the area.

<u>Kettle River Formation</u> (outside the claim area) which is overlain by the Phoenix Group described below according to Little's geological map, crops out at a western slope of the Midway Range, between the Kettle River and Lost Horse Creek, approximately 16 miles south of the claim area. It consists of acidic tuff, minor conglomerate and sandstone being underlain unconformably by the Anarchist Group according to the descriptive note of the geological map. No geological data has been gained to conclude whether or not the Kettle River Formation exists under the Phoenix Group in the claim area.

Phoenix Group, which is the thickest and major deposit of volcanics and its pyroclastics of Tertiary in the area, can be subdivided into three parts. The upper and middle parts are correlated to the upper unit, which is described in the assessment work report by K. Kikuchi and T. Kikuchi on the southern adjoining FUKI and DONEN claim area (T. Kikuchi's Report No. 8-1,

-13-

dated July 22, 1970), and the lower part is correlated to the lower unit in the same report.

The lower part, which consists of pale green andesitic tuff, and tuff-breccia with andesite, is exposed at only an outcrop on the river bank of Copperkettle Creek near its second fork and Drill Hole "B", and is intersected by Drill Holes "A", "B" and "C". (See Fig. 9-1-8, page 19.)

The middle part consists mainly of purplish brown to dark gray porphyritic andesite and its pyroclastics (mostly welded tuff and minor tuffbreccia). Flow structure in andesite lava and bedding plane in welded tuff are observed at some outcrops. The lateral and vertical continuity of these rocks are very short. The thickness of this part in the area is estimated at about 2,100 feet.

The upper part which is chiefly composed of biotite bearing greenish dark gray compact and esite and its pyroclastics is distributed in a restricted area at the top of ridges as shown in the geological map.

<u>Corvell Intrusives</u> which cut not only the Valhalla and Nelson intrusives but also the Phoenix Group are the latest intrusive rocks in the area. They are distributed near and parallel to the contact of the Phoenix Group and the Valhalla and Nelson Intrusions, consisting of monzonite or syenite porphyrite to porphyry in the form of dykes and veins. The occurrence of these dykes in this area is too small to be described in Little's geological map. These dykes are clearly distinguishable from the older igneous rocks not only by their rock facies and mode of occurrence but also relatively high (approximately twice higher) radiometric value than the older. <u>Geological Structure</u>. There is neither outcrop nor evidence that realize the unconformable connection between the Phoenix Group and the older rocks in the claim area, but a fault (or a fault zone) of NNE-SSW direction was recognized between these rocks. The fault seems to be reverse at the center of the area from field observations. This fault, probably with some width to the western side of it, seems to be a geological structure of this area, and it affects the distribution of the later intrusives, as well as the mineralization.

The geological structure of the Phoenix Group is considered to be synclinal with an axis of NNE-SSW direction. There are some minor foldings in this synclinal structure, and the variation of dip and strike of flow structure in the andesite lava is frequently observed at the northern part of the claim area.

Mineralization. Some contact mineralization and, probably some other hydrothermal mineralization are seen at the central part of the area. Chalcopyrite, bornite, pyrite, galena and zincblende with skarn minerals are  $\stackrel{\checkmark}{}$ seen in the crystalline limestone of the Anarchist Group in the area of L2949 and L1901s. Other weak mineralization of pyrite, chalcopyrite and galena forming their veinlets or poor impregnation are observed at outcrop and drill cores near the structural zone between the Phoenix Group and the older rocks. Some of them are recorded in the core log sheet attached herewith.

Radioactive mineralization detected by the Scintillation Survey Meter at the field, as will be stated and illustrated in the following chapter, seems to have taken place at two limited geological units of the Coryell Intrusive (dykes) and a part of the Phoenix Group.

-15-



#### V. RADIOMETRIC SURVEY

Radiometric survey was carried out both in drill holes and on the surface. Drill hole radiometric probing was done as soon as drilling finished, results of which are illustrated in the Core Log and Hole Probe Sheets (Fig. 9-1-9, Fig. 9-1-10 and Fig. 9-1-11 at the end of the report). The surface survey was carried on at the same time as the geological survey, mainly by K. Kimotsuki and A. Aihara. The result, 133 points, is illustrated in Fig. 9-1-7 (in pocket). The measured values are classified by geological unit and their intensity as shown in Table 9-1-3 below.

Rank of Intensity (m.r./h/*)	Pale Freq	ozoic	Valh Nels <u>Freq</u>	alla on • %	Phoer Frequ	nix 1. %	Corye <u>Freau</u>	11	Total <u>Frequ</u>	a Z
Over 34		-	-		-	-	-	-	-	-
28 - 33	-	-	-	-	2	2.8	2	11.8	4	3.0
23 - 27	-	-	-	-	2	2.8	3	17.6	5	3.8
18 - 22	-	-	2	4.9	22	30.6	7	41.2	31	23.2
13 - 17	2	66.7	1/4	34.2	32	44•4	4	23.5	52	39.1
8 - 12	-	-	23	56.0	14	19.4	1	5.9	38	28.6
Under 7	1	33.3	2	4.9	-	-	-	-	3	2.3
TOTAL	3	100.0	41	100.0	72	100.0	17	100.0	133	100.0

Table 9-1-3, Radiometric Intensity & Frequency

\* m.r./h. = micro roentgen per hour.

-17-

It is quite evident that there are two relatively high values in the Phoenix Group and the later Coryell Intrusions. No radiometric anomaly has been detected in the claim area.

The result of radiometric probing in the drill holes is illustrated in Fig. 9-1-9, Fig. 9-1-10 and Fig. 9-1-11 (at the end of the report), for diamond drill holes "A", "B" and "C" respectively. Somewhat remarkable features of the result are relatively high counts (about 10 times the background) at the top 64 feet of Hole "B" and at the middle of Hole "C". The former corresponds to the change of rock, i.e. the sheared granodiorite at the top and andesite at the bottom, and the latter may be correlated with the relatively high radiometric values on the surface of the lower horizon of the middle part of the Phoenix Group.

#### VI. DTAMOND DRILLING

The work was performed by Conners Drilling Ltd. (Vancouver, B.C.) under a contract between H. Suga, the registered claim owner and the drilling company. The drilling machine used was a B-B-S-II drill with 38 hp diesel engine to get 1-7/16" diameter core by BQ wireline. Outline of the work is in Table 9-1-4 below:

Table	9-1-4,	Diamond	Drill	Holes

Hole <u>No.</u>	Depth	Work term (1970)	Core <u>Recovery</u>	<u>Location</u>	Group
A	3501	June 10 - 12	92.8%	NW quad. SAND-26	M - I
В	153	June 13 - 15	95•4	Center of SAND-27	M - I
C	703	June 17 - 19	97.5	SE quad. LASSIE-2	<u>M - II</u>
TOTAL	1,206	8 days	95.2%		

All holes are vertical.

-18-



The drilled cores were logged and probed and are illustrated in Fig. 9-1-9, Fig. 9-1-10 and Fig. 9-1-11 (at the end of the report).

The diamond drilling was at first planned to obtain the lowest horizon, where uraniferous layers were expected, of the Phoenix Group at two locations with total footage of 1,200 feet. They therefore were located at the lowest elevation topographically and at the lowest horizon geologically.

The first hole was situated at the western flank of the geological syncline. Due to breakdown of soft clay-bearing tuffbreccia at the bottom of depth 350 feet, the first hole "A" was shifted to the second hole "B", 1,640 feet NNW to get lower horizon, which cut sheared granodiorite from the mouth of the hole down to 64 feet deep and changed to the monotonous light gray color andesite to the bottom of the hole, 153 feet. The third hole, "C", located at the southeastern limit of the claim area, cut the middle part of the Phoenix Group above 570 feet where it changed to the tuffbreccia of the lower part of the Phoenix Group down to the bottom of the hole, 703 feet. The relationship of these three holes is shown in Fig. 9-1-8, page 19. Location of the holes is seen in Fig. 9-1-5, Fig. 9-1-6 and Fig. 9-1-7, in pocket.

#### VII. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

The anticipated results of the work herein were;

a) to find the northern extension of the uraniferous bed which was
found in the southern adjoining FUKI and DONEN claims at the basal
conglomerate of the Plateau Basalt Formation, Miocene, Tertiary, and

-20-

to look for radioactive layer/layers at the bottom of the Phoenix Group, Eocene-Oligicene, Tertiary, which is correlated geologically to the uranium bearing bed of Spokane, Washington, U.S.A.

The geological and radiometric survey with three holes of diamond core drilling clarified the outline of the geology of the area (approximately 51.5 acres) of SAND, CUP and LASSIE (total 90) Claims as described in this report.

Regarding a) above, no geological horizon of Plateau Basalt Formation was found in the claim area.

Regarding b) above, none of the three holes could reach the bottom of the Phoenix Group, so there was no way of knowing the geological base of the Phoenix Group. No geological evidence of the base of the Phoenix Group was found on the surface either, even though some high (approximately 10 times background) part was found in the Phoenix Group by diamond drill holes and surface survey.

Some weak mineralization of base metals (Cu, Zn, Pb) is seen at the central part of the property.

The writer will make no actual recommendation at the moment for further exploration in the claim area, but he will suggest that it would be a good idea to drill deeper (1,000 - 5,000 feet) to search the base of the Phoenix Group (or the Kettle River Formation), where the possibility of finding uraniferous layers is still under consideration. Further discussion should be held by the Company in Tokyo.

Respectfully submitted,

ou thur

Toru Kikuchi, P. Eng., Ph.D. Consulting Geological Engineer.

Vancouver, BC. July 29, 1970.

**b**)

#### STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

-22-

- I, Toru Kikuchi of the City of Vancouver, B.C. hereby certify that:-
- 1. I am a graduate of the Hokkaido University, Japan (B.Sc., Geology and Mineralogy, 1946) and of the Tohoku University, Japan (Ph.D., Economic Geology, 1963).
- 2. I am a "GIJUTSUSHI" (a qualification for a consulting engineer authorized by the Japanese Government) and a member in good standing of The Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of British Columbia and of the Yukon Territory.
- 3. I am a member of The Society of Mining Geologists of Japan, and of The Canadian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy and of The Engineering Institute of Canada.
- I have been practising my profession continuously for the past twenty-three years, and am an independent Consulting Geological Engineer with my office at Room 702 - 402 West Pender Street, Vancouver 3, B.C.
- 5. I have no direct or indirect interest in the property, nor do I anticipate receiving any such interest.
- 6. This report is based on my personal study and work at the property on June 15 and on July 9 and 10, 1970.

Jouthin

Toru Kikuchi, P. Eng.

Vancouver, B.C. July 29th, 1970.

#### STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION

- I, Hitoshi Suga of Tokyo, Japan, hereby certify that:
- I am a graduate of the Kyoto University, Japan (B.Eng., Mining, 1947).
- 2. I am a member of The Mining and Metallurgical Institute of Japan.
- 3. I have been working for Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. from 1947 to the present time, as a Mining Engineer. Since 1967 I have been working for the uranium project of the company, in Japan and overseas.
- 4. I am the registered claim owner of the 90 Mineral Claims herein, but the ownership belongs to Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd., according to the agreement made in Tokyo between the company and myself. I therefore carried out the work by order of the company, and all expenses I spent herewith are paid by the company. I am the field manager of this work, but I have been working with engineer's conscience, regarding this report herewith.
- Some of the original data of this report is based on my personal study and work at the property during the period June 7 to July 20, 1970.

Hitoshi Suga

Vancouver, B.C. July 29, 1970. -23-

#### STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

- I, Atsuo Aihara of Tokyo, Japan, hereby certify that:
- 1. I am a graduate of The Tokyo University of Education (B.Sc., Geology, 1954 and Ph.D., Geology, 1968).
- 2. I am a member of The Geological Society of Japan, The Society of Mining Geologists of Japan, The Fuel Society of Japan, and of The Mining and Metallurgical Institute of Japan.
- 3. I have been practising my profession continuously for the past sixteen years and working for Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. as Senior Geologist.
- 4. I have no direct or indirect interest in the property, nor do I anticipate receiving any such interest.
- 5. The original data of this report is based on my personal study and work at the property during the period June 9 to July 20, 1970.

Atsuo Aihara

Vancouver, B.C. July 29th, 1970.

#### STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

I, Kanehiro Kimotsuki of Tokyo, Japan, hereby certify that: I am a graduate of Tokyo University (B.Eng., Mining, 1954). 1. I am a member of The Mining and Metallurgical Institute of 2. Japan. I have been practising my profession continuously for the past 3. sixteen years and working for Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. as a Mining Engineer. I have no direct or indirect interest in the property, nor do I 4. anticipate receiving any such interest. 5. The original data of this report is based on my personal study and work at the property during the period June 11 to July 20, 1970.

Kina

Kanehiro Kimotsuki

Vancouver, B.C. July 29th, 1970.

#### STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

-26-

I, Hitoshi Suga, B.Eng., Managing Engineer of the work, hereby certify that my expenses for the work described in this report are as follows:-

Name of Group	M-I	M-II	M-III	Total
Diamond Drilling	\$6,597.43	\$ 8,039.43	Nil	\$14,636.86
Geological & Radio- metric Survey	3,203.49	3,804.14	2,002.18	9,009.81
TOTAL	\$9,800.92	\$11,843.57	\$2,002.18	\$23,646.67
				(Canadian Funds)

The detailed breakdown is in the following pages.

Hitoshi Suga Hitoshi Suga, B. Eng.

Vancouver, B.C. July 29, 1970.

€

O

DIAMOND DRILLING EXPENSES FOR EACH GROUP

Name of Group	<u>M-I</u>	<u>M-11</u>	<u>M-III</u>	Total
Number of Holes	2	1	Nil	3
Total Footage	5031	7031	Nil	1,2061
Share	503 1/1206 1	7031/12061	Nil	12061/12061
		un an	almenterine and a strategical area and the	azzantanan a katulakan katifa <u>Bilan</u> katulakan katulakan katu
Wages and Salaries	\$ 200.03	\$ 279.57	Nil	\$ 479.60
Consulting Fee	112.32	156.98	Nil	269.30
Living Expenses	60.56	84.63	Nil	145.19
Car Rental, Gas	41.25	57.65	Nil	98.90
Diamond Drilling * Contractor Charge	6,183.27	7,460.60	Nil	13,643.87
TOTAL	\$6,597.43	\$8,039.43	Nil	\$14,636.86

\* See the next page for details.

#### DIAMOND DRILLING CONTRACTOR CHARGE

Name of Group	M-I	M-II	M-III	Total
Diamond Drilling by	999 - Yang Sang Yang Yang Yang Yang Yang Yang Yang Y	Adalah menangkan kanangkan kanangkan kanangkan kanangkan kanangkan kanangkan kanangkan kanangkan kanangkan kan Adalah kanangkan kanan	ahasi kalenda dan kalenda d	<u> </u>
Connors Drilling Lt	d. \$5,391.77	\$6,812.50	Nil	\$12,204.27
Core Boxes	42.13	58.88	Nil	101.01
Road Construction by				
Lambert Ltd.	208.37	291.22	Nil	499.59
Road preparation &				
Moving for Diamond				
Drilling	541.00	298.00	Nil	839.00
TOTAL	\$6,183.27	\$7,460.60	Nil	\$13,643.87

Diamond Drilling by Connors Drilling Ltd. & Road Preparation and Moving for Diamond Drilling correspond with each hole.

Core Boxes and Road Construction by Lambert Ltd. are divided in the ratio of share.

-28-

# GEOLOGICAL & RADIOMETRIC SURVEY EXPENSES

FOR EACH GROUP.

.

Name of Group	Ň-I	M-II	M-III	Total
et Manual and in 2000 and other interaction disconcision of the end of the en		ni Pinter G. Yan damata ka mina gan Gay Angangan ng mina pinter pangan ng		
Number of Claims	32	38	20	90
Share	32/90	38/90	20/90	90/90
Wages & Salaries	\$1,534.72	\$1,822.48	\$ 959.20	\$4,316.40
Consulting Fee	861.76	1,023.35	538.60	2,423.71
Living Expenses	464.61	551.72	290.38	1,306.71
Car Rental, Gas	316.48	375.81	197.80	890.09
Supplies	19.24	22.84	12.02	54.10
Administration	6.68	7.94	4.18	18.80
TOTAL	\$3,203.49	\$3,804.14	\$2,002.18	\$9,009.81

SHARE OF EXPENSES FOR THE TWO TYPES OF WORK

		Total*	Diamond Drilling	Geological & Radiometric Survey
1)	Wages & Salaries	\$ 4,796.00	\$ 479.60 (10%)	\$ 4,316.40 (90%)
2)	Consulting Fees &			
	Travel Expenses	2,693.01	269.30 (10%)	2,423.71 (90%)
3)	Living Expenses	1,451.90	145.19 (10%)	1,306.71 (90%)
4)	Car Rental, gas			
	and Repairs	988.99	98.90 (10%)	890.09 (90%)
5)	Supplies	54.10	Nil (0%)	54.10 (100%)
6)	Administration	18.80	Nil (0%)	18.80 (100%)
7)	Diamond Drilling			
	Contractor Charge	13,643.87	13,643.87 (100%)	Nil (0%)
•	TOTAL	\$23,646.67	\$14,636.86	\$ 9,009.81

\* See the following pages for details.

city Declared before me at the Â Vananuer , in the of 29 Province of British Columbia, this 1970 , A.D. Sie day of

Hitoshi Suga

مع

A Commissioner for taking Afkidavits within British C A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Co

 $\mathcal{L}$ 

Sub-mining Recorder

#### 1) Wages and salaries

H. Suga	44 days @ \$40.00/day	\$1,760.00
A. Aihara	42 days @ \$38.00/day	1,596.00
K. Kimotsuki	40 days @ \$36.00/day	1,440.00
	TOTAL	\$4,796.00

I paid this for the company.

Hitoshi Suga

Hitoshi Suga July 29, 1970.

No receipt is attached.

Kitoshi Suga. City Declared before me at the , in the Vancouver of 29 Province of British Columbia, this July 1970 , A.D. day of

A Commissioner for taking Afridavits within British Commissioner for taking Afridavits within British Commissioner for taking Recorder A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Commissioner

-31-

2) Consultant's fees and his travel expenses:

July 10		\$ 747.95
July 15		445.06
July 27		1.500.00
	TOTAL	\$2,693.01

All statements are in the following pages.

# -33-

TORU KIKUCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng. CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER 702, 402 WEST PENDER ST., VANCOUVER 3, B.C., CANADA

June	18th,	1970.	

Statement No. 9-3.

Wa U Suga			
Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. Gold Dust Motel			
ROCK CREEK, B.C.			
To professional services			
Services in Vancouver April 23 - 10 hours @ \$25.00/hour	June 11, 1970	\$250.00	
Visiting Rock Creek property June 5 days @ \$150.00/day Your share 50%	e 12 - 16, 1970 \$750.00	375.00	\$625.00
Expenses			
Telephone June 8, Ottawa	\$ 5.60		
June 8, Rock Creek	1.50		
June 10, Rock Creek	11.25		
June 11. Ottawa	8.60		
June 11, Rock Creek	9.00	\$ 35.95	
Travel Expenses, June 12 - 16			
Car mileage, Vancouver - Rock	Creek		
606 miles @ 13¢	78.78		
Your share 50%		39.39	
Car mileage at the property 173 miles @ 13¢		22.49	
Swiss Inn & Motel 4 nights @ \$7.00	28.00		
Your share 50%		14.00	
Meals			
18 meals	22.25		
Your share 50%		11.12	122.95
	TOT	AL	\$747.95

Paid at July 10th. 14. Suga.

TELEPHONE 681-6038

\$375.00

\$445.06

IN ACCOUNT WITH: TORU KIKUCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng. CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER 702, 402 WEST PENDER ST., VANCOUVER 3, B.C., CANADA

-34-

July 13th, 1970.

Statement No. 9-4

Mr. Hitoshi Suga Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. Gold Dust Motel ROCK CREEK, B.C.

To professional services:

Visiting Rock Creek property to supervise the work 5 days (July 6 - 10, 1970) @ \$150.00/day Your share, 50% of \$750.00

Travel expenses re above:

Car mileage, Vancouver - Rock Creek 606 miles @ 13¢/mile Your share 50% of \$78.78 \$39.39 Car mileage at Rock Creek 25 miles @ 13¢/mile 3.25 Hotel, Swiss Inn & Motel 4 nights @ \$7.00 Your share 50% of \$28.00 14.00 13 meals 10.92 67.56 Your share 50% of \$21.85 Telephone, Vancouver - Rock Creek, July 4/70 2.50

TOTAL

Paid at July 15th 14. Suga

IN ACCOUNT WITH: TORU KIKUCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng. CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER 702, 402 WEST PENDER ST., VANCOUVER 3, B.C., CANADA

July 23, 1970.

Statement No. 9-6.

Mr. Hitoshi Suga Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd. c/o 702 - 402 West Pender St., Vancouver 3, B.C.

To Professional services:

Preparation of Report No. 9-1 entitled:

GEOLOGICAL, RADIOMETRIC AND DIAMOND DRILLING REPORT ON SAND (1-40 incl.), CUP (1-40 incl.) AND LASSIE (1-10 incl.) MINERAL CLAIMS, 49° 118° NW, GREENWOOD MINING DIVISION, BRITISH COLUMBIA.

\$1,500.00

Paid at July 27. 14. Suga

# 3) Living expenses

	H. Suga	A. Aihara	K. Kimotsuki	Total
Room Charge & Meal	\$ 56.60	27.10	Nil	\$ 83.70
at Swiss Inn & Motel	(4 days)	(2 days)		
Room Charge at	253.50	253.50	253.50	760.50
Gold Dust Inn	(39 days)	(39 days)	(39 days)	
Meals *	223.35	193.20	191.15	607.70
TOTAL	\$533.45	\$473.80	\$444.65	\$1,451.90
	(Chilling the star star starting the starting of the starting			

\* No receipts for Meals. I paid this for the company.

Hitoshi Suga

Hitoshi Suga July 29, 1970.

All receipts are in the following page.

-36-

-37 SWISS INN & MOTEL PHONE 446-2234 ROCK CREEK, B C 6-11-75 & Juest FROM K Check 0 m RENTAL UNIT NO from number 21 DAYS AT days ( 6.50 THANK YOU 253 50 39 1970 <u>11 - J</u> 20 SWISS INN & MOTEL PHONE 446-2234 ROCK CREEK, B C Gold North 11. 710 RECEIVED FROM Rock Cu. AL UNIT NO. FOR DAYS AT THANK YOU TOTAL CHECK NO July 20/71. 94470 Kock breek Entryrises DICKSON IMPORTING CO. LTD 1 Guest Gold Diest Motel heck Rock breek, B. C. num Received from H. Sugar al 57 253.50 1970 20. for Motel, 39 days @ 6.50 per day total \$ 253.50. thank you L. Dodd. GUESTS WAITER TOTAL 94469 per A. Thomas. DICKSON IMPORTING CO. LTD.

4) Car rental charge, gas and repairing expense.

Car rental charge Tilde	n, June 9	\$ 34.56	
Tilde	n, July 20	821.58	
Sub total		856.14	\$856.14
Gasoline expense	June 7	4.60	
	June 10	4.90	
	June 11	5.35	
	July 1	4.80	•
	July 9	4.45	
	July 14	3.95	
	July 19	91.66	
Sub total		119•71	119.71
Repairing expense			13.14
	TOTAL		\$988.99

All receipts are in the following pages.

		-39-		
		Ø D'ENVERGURE MO	NDIALE RENTAL AGREEMENT CONTRAT DE LOCATION	<b>98- 03693</b>
THE ONLY CANADIAN 1 OWNER - LOCATEUR TILDE 274 S PENTI PHONE	NAME IN WORLD-WIDE C. N HENT-A-CAR SER OUTH BEACH DRIVE CTON B C 492-8227	AR RENTALS	H. SUGA MITSUI. MIN TOKNO INFAM	1116 20 472
20 HEREAV RENTS TO UNDERSIGNED - PAR 2 VEHICLE NO. VEHICULE	LA PRÉSENTE LOUE AU SOUSSIGNÉ 3 LIC. NO. 1507-966,	A MAKE-MAROUE NOVAS	5 STYLE 23 DATE & FIME DATE & HEURE RETOUR	CTH C30PM
OWNER STAT-PROPRIÉTAIRE PEHTICTON. CREDITCARD-CARTE DE CRÉDIT	7 40 <sup>4</sup> 8e CHECKED IN AT-ARRIVERA À <b>2 - DOT .</b> NO.	8 RETURN DATE-DATE DE R	26 OUT DATE & TIME DATE & TIME DATE & HEURE DÉPART JUNE	7TH GizoPM
11 DRIVER'S LIC-NO. CONDUCTEL 70-2577-3 47 214	ALTERNARE CAR AUTRE VOITURE	KYG UAPAM WEO3-79	- BON DE COMA 28 5 8 7 6 M 28 5 6 1 6 M 29 2 6 0 M	ILES IN ILLES PETOUR ILLES OUT ILLES OFPART ILLES MILLES ILLES MILLES ILLES 120
14 REMARKS - REMARQUES	MILES OUT MILLES DÉPART MILES DRIVEN MILLES CONDUITS		22 OUT BY DEPART PAR 30 30 91 HRS: HEURES 32	860
OWIKE P.	V. 1/2 TON DRIVE	4×4 C TRUCK	DAYS PRO RATE JOURS PRO RATE	609
YOUR	νo ce FAq	IRE ) IUNE	24 INTERCITY FEE TAUX INTERCITÉ 35 26 36 SUB-TOTAL SOUS-TOTAL TO	- <u>968</u> 38.72
IS IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PAYM EN CONSIDÉRATION DU PAIEMENT CUSTOMER'S LIABILITY FOR DAMAG LA RESPONSABILITÉ DU LOCATAIRE	LENT OF S PER-DAT DE S PAR JOUR E TO RENTED VEHICLE IS LIMITED TO: POUR TOUS DOMMAGES CAUSES AU VEHICULE LC CUU	DUÉ EST LIMITÉE À. S	37 SUB-TOTAL SOUS-TOTAL 38 TAX TAXE	5-87 194
PROVIDED ALL TERMS OF THE RENTA POURVU QUE TOUTES LES CONDITI (* P.S.T. APPUCABLE ON THIS AMC T.V.P. IMPÓSABLE SUR CE MONT 16 I, THE UNDERSIGNED HAVE REA 16, SOUSSIGNÉ, AI LU ET RECU I	AL AGREEMENT ARE COMPLIED WITH. SIG ONS DU PRÉSENT CONTRAT SOIENT REMPLIES DU DUNT IN THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC ONLY. ANT AU QUÉBEC SEULEMENT. D AND RECEIVED A COPY OF ABOVE AND REVERS UNE COPIE RECTO ET VERSO DU PRÉSENT CONTRA	NATURE NATURE X H. S.D.	41 RECEIPTS REÇUS 42 DEPOSITS REÇUS 43 TOTAL CHA COULT LOTA	COLUSION 2 04 RGES
OR EMPLOYED OF RENTER SIGNATURE DU LOCATAIRE OU EMPLOYÉ DU LOCATAIRE X 17 HOME ADDRESS ADRESSE DOMICILE	H. SUGTA		44 LESS CREDITS A CRÉDITER ASH CONSTANT	810
VILLE SULLS 18. LOCAL ADDRESS ADRESSE LOCALE 444	6-2234	DCZ CRCER	SOLDE DÛ CHARGE A FACTURER	3426
CUSTOMER IS LIABLE FOR ALL PAR DETACH HERE TILDEN, RE OKANAC	IKING AND TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS NT-A-CAR SERVICE SAN U-DRIVE LTD		D RETURN DN WITH TANCE ID:	S DE STATIONNEMENT OU DE CIRCULATION NET DUE - NET DU
n in the second se	S. Beach Dr., nticton, B.C.	CE COJPON	AND OTHER FINE CARS TILDEN VOUS OFFRE DES CHEVROLET OU AUTRES SUPERDES VOITURES, SE À: NVOICE - FACTURE U.S.A. IT'S NATIONAL CAR RENTALS	98- 03693

TILD OWNER - LOCATEUR TILDE 274 PENTI PHONE	DIENNE DE LOUAGE D'AUTO DIENNE DE LOUAGE D'AUTO IN NAME IN WORLD-WIDE C. IN RENT-A-CAR SER SOUTH BEACH DRIVE ICTON B C E 492-8227	AR RENTALS	CUSTOMER- LO	CATAIRE	-A. UI MIS LO R.	98- ( 11 ~ C	<u>)369'</u>	<u>7</u>
20 EBY RENTS TO UNDERSIGNED-PA VEHICLE NO. VÉHICULE	R LA PRÉSENTE LOUE AU SOUSSIGNÉ 3 LIC. NO.	4 MAKE-MARQUE	5 STYLE	<. 25		er yn ber 5 oan. E de		
OWNER STAT - PROPRIÉTAIRE	CLAD-991 7 TO BE CHECKED IN AT - ARRIVERA À	B RETURN DATE - DATE DE F	4×4.	DATE & TIME DATE & HEURE	ETOUR July	20	TH	*
CREDIT CARD CARTE DE CRÉDIT	NO.	10 DESTINATION	HOME	DATE & TIME DATE & HEURE	DUT DÉPART	QTI	* 6:	30
DRIVER'S LIC - NO. CONDUCTI	EUR 127	07/50 13 P.0	- BON DE COMM	27	6117 MIL	ES IN LES RETOUR		
10-23 11-3	ALTERNATE CAR AUTRE VOITURE	IVHE 71	21 IN BY RETOUR PAR	28	2 3 9 3 MIL MIL	ES OUT LES DÉPART	n da ser la s La ser la ser l	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
การการสุรรณมาณ พ.ศ. 32 เรื่องสารสุรรณ	MILES IN MILES RETOUR	i chagaile giùge de la companya de	n Record States - 1 Record States - 1	30	1724@	149	521	36
usuu ta tayaca inselita n	MILLES DÉPART MILES DRIVEN MILLES CONDUITS		22 OUT BY	31 HRS	@ 	। स्टब्स् 	Rational di Constanti Rational di Constanti La constanti di Constanti di Constanti di Constanti di Constanti di Constanti di Constanti	     
RÉMARKS - REMARQUES	A mou			JOURS PR	O TATE	1400		
d.	nt V_Q		1999 - 1999 -	33 WKS SEM.	[@	7.000	420	)
te des eté métrices V es s	( )vie		AGENT DE VOYAGE	TOTAL TIM TOTAL TEA	IE & MILEAGE MPS & MILLAGE			
ΥΟυι	R	TRE	24 INTERCITY FEE	35 PLU	5 675		941	36
ΙΝΥΟΙ	CE FAC1	Í U R E	TAUX INTERCITÉ	SUB-TOTAL SOUS-TOTAL			141	20
CONSIDERATION OF THE PAYA	NIL.			37 SUB-TOTAL	2 Å	ฐรางการทำสุดระ คระบำรางการจุด	800	16
I CONSIDERATION DU PAIEMENT	DE S PAR JOUR		0-0 ×		OTASC	5%	10	)
OVIDED ALL TERMS OF THE RENT.	AL AGREEMENT ARE COMPLIED WITH, SIGN ONS DU PRÉSENT CONTRAT, SOIENT REMPLIES DU L	OMER'S ATURE LATURE X H. SUL	GTA x	39 COLLISION D * EXONORATIO	AMAGE WAIVER.	DUISION		
P.S.T. APPLICABLE ON THIS AMO T.V.P. IMPÓSABLE SUR CE MON I, THE UNDERSIGNED HAVE REA	DUNT IN THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC ONLY. TANT AU QUÉBEC SEULEMENT. D AND RECEIVED A COPY OF ABOVE AND REVERSE	SIDE OF-THIS CONTRACT	41 or RECEIPTS	40 OTHER AUTRE 42 DEPOSITS	3. •	i ta'ne mhing		
IE, SOUSSIGNE, AI LU ET RECU GNATURE OF RENTER REMPLOYEE OF RENTER	UNE COPIE RECTO, ET VERSO, DU PRÉSENT CONTRAT	Hand an Isaa Sheefaat	REÇUS	DÉPÔTS	TOTAL CHARC	ЭES	840	16
GNATURE DU LOCATAIRE U EMPLOYE DU LOCATAIRE X HOME ADDRESS	H. SUGA			) =	44 LESS CREDITS REA	>AIRS	18	18
City	<u>n na sanatan na kalangkang dinakang dinakang na pana</u> Tang ang manang sang tang tang dinakang sang sang sang sang sang sang sang s	alayer (alayer) Maria a sana ang	BALANCE	DUE				100
LOCAL ADDRESS ADRESSE LOCALE	n and 1993 ang dia sa katalan na sa	TÉLNO	SOLDE DU	<b>,</b>			8 21	10
	an a		RECEIVED REF REMBOURSEM	UND ITO BE INITIALE ENT REÇU IA ÊTRE IT	D BY RENTERI VITIALLE PAR LE LOCATAIREI		and the solution	INIT,
CUSTOMER IS LIABLE FOR ALL PAR	KING AND TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS. UP 19 Sector of the sector	<u>.</u>		RE RESPONSABLE POU	R TOUTES CONTRAVENTIONS D	E STATIONNEMEN	IT OU DE CIRCUL	ATION 0
1. TTTTTTTTT			1		and a restant	1	1	
TILDEN RI OKANA	ENT-A-CAR SERVICE	DETACH ANI THIS PORTION	D RETURN N WITH	ter,	OF S	\$	3071	50



-41-

12	Ĵ.		

-42-

1970

ACCT. FW'D.

4

PHONE 495-7533	P.O. BOX 462	
Gulf		
DAVE POPTEOLIS SE	PVICEITD	Johnston's General Stor
ULF PRODUCTS - GENERAL REPAIRS - GOVT	CERTIFIED MECHANIC	BEAVERDELL B
TIRES - BATTERIES - LUBRIC	CATION	<u> </u>
CORNER OF 4TH & MAIN. OSOYOOS, B.C.	19/0	M. Cash Date July 9_1
NAME		
ADDRESS		SOLD BY C.O.D. CHARGE ON ACCT. ACCT
MAKE MILEAGE	LICENCE NO.	$\left  \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \\ \end{array} \right _{1} \end{array}$
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT	2 Gand Ban II
GAS	01 01 5 0 1	3'
WORK ORDER		4
LABOR		, 5
PARTS	,	6
QTS. OIL		1 Sont
		18 - Sun G
TA:	×	
PLATPANIT OSOYOOS TIMES LTD., OSOYOOS, B. C.		34
- A 1 - <b>67</b> - 2 <sup>1</sup> - 2 <sup>1</sup> - 2 <sup>1</sup> - 2 <sup>1</sup>		

Phone 44	12-8644		P.O	. Box 58					
	Gul	Ì							•
ROIND	NARY GERVICE	2. CAD	ACE	ITD		ROC	CK CF	REEK	EN
BRAKE:	S – WHEEL BALANCI	NG - TRA	riul Ction	LID.	F T	ROCK	CREEK S	SERVICE	
CDA		. le	,4	10.7 ()			B.C.	<b>_ I</b>	K
	ND FORRS, B.C.,	f		_19 <u>/ ( / _</u>			M	. 2.	
ADDRESS_							//\	<u>n. a</u>	reja-
МАК	KE MILEAGE		LICENCE	NO.		QUAN.		DESC	RIPTIO
QUANTITY	DESCRIPTIO	N	АМ	OUNT		#	3744	) u	
77) G	ALS. GAS		2	95		#	3853	RO	$\sim$
· / Q	TS. OIL					#	2894	- Tue	$\frac{1}{1}$
L	UBRICATION	and the second second				-44	211	- Ju	in in
w	VASH					-#	37	<u> </u>	mers
							35	- d'	me 13
							375/	<u> </u>	ily 19
									<u> </u>
								· .	
			<b> </b>						
								(	1/
and the second								1/1	l
								Fana	him
	and the second				-		W	AL	NY -
							n de la sectión 🗸	/ hur	

7964 SERVICE CHARGE 1% PER MONTH ON ACCOUNTS OVER 30 DAYS

RPRISES LTD. GOLD DUST MOTEL L & M DODDS JELEPHONE 446-2222 1970 PRICE AMOUNT 2130 31 66 16 60 555 3 95 12 60 \$91. line  $\rightarrow$ 66 1.1.21 TAX TOTAL CT. | MDSE. RETD. | PAID OUT LD LTD., GREENWOOD, B.C., W14082

1% PER MONTH WILL BE CHARGED ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS

-43-

				<b></b>
			<b>X</b>	
ROCK	CREEK ENTER	PRISE	S LTD.	
ROCK CR	EEK SERVICE	SOLD DUS	T MOTEL	
ROCK	K CREEK B.C. T	L&MD ELEPHONE	odds 446-2222	
Λ	DATE _	aly 1:	2 1920	
NAME 2	n. Luga, T	1		
ADDRESS				
QUAN.	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	AMOUNT	
invo	ne # 3878		13 14	
the second se				
	$-\frac{1}{2}$			
	- A A A			
	A A A	TAX		
REC'D BY	A A A	TAX	13 14	
REC'D BY	CASH C.O.D. CHARGE ON ACCT.	TAX TOTAL MDSE. RETD. PAIL	13 14 DOUT	

**8**6.01

5) Supplies

Ó

June	10		\$ 3.57
June	11		2.63
11			34.01
June	13		1.45
June	22		1.97
June	29		4.84
July	2		4.38
July	13		1.25
		TOTAL	\$54.10



 $\frac{1}{2}$ 





-47-

	PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA RECEIPT	No. 50630 B
THE SUM OF	undry Persons	Dollars (\$ 1.25 ) July 13 1970
	Tale of map	
Ja Jund Issuing office	Jouks /	Caller Chiono

0

-48-



Receipt is in the following page.

Ó



7) Diamond drilling contractors charges.

Connors Drilling	Ltd.	Hole A and Hole B	\$5,391.77
Connors Drilling	Ltd.	Hole C	6,812.50
Core boxes			101.01
Road constructio	n by Lamb	bert Ltd.	499.59
H.O. Thomas		Hole A and Hole B	541.00
P. Bosovich		Hole C	298.00

\$13,643.87

155 West 3rd Avenue Vancouver 10, B.C., Canada

DATE	JUNE	19			1970
	F. NO.	13	-	422	
INVOIC	E NU				

HITOSHI SUGA C/O Toru Kikuchi, P. Eng. 702 - 402 West Pender Street

VANCOUVER 3, B.C.

IN ACCOUNT WITH

-52-



hole A Hole B hole B			4,275.
hole A Hole B hole B			4,275,
hole A Hole B hole B			
hole A Hole B hole B			
hole A Hole B hole B De			
Hole B hole B be			
hole B			
)e			
		1.00	
	10-		
	021	00	
			846.
	165	.00	
	92	<u>40</u>	
ax	201.	87	
~~~			270
		1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
3	X	165 <u>92</u> 257 x <u>12</u>	165.00 <u>92.40</u> 257.40 <u>12.87</u>

155 West 3rd Avenue Vancouver 10, B.C., Canada

DATE	JUNE	26,	1970	19	
INVOICE NO	26	- 4	22		
				- **	

HITOSHI SUGA c/o Toru Kikuchi P. Eng 702 - 402 West Pender Street

• VANCOUVER 3, B.C.

IN ACCOUNT WITH

-53-



	SURFACE DIAMOND DRILLING BEAVERDELL, B.C. JUNE 16 - 22, 1970				
FO	OTAGE FEE		- -		- 1 <sup>-</sup>
	D.D.D Hole # C 0' - 703' = 703' @ \$8.50			5,975.	50
EX	TRA CHARGES (Moving, and dip tests)				
	$\frac{\text{DATE}}{\text{June 16/70}} \xrightarrow{\text{MAN HRS}}{\sqrt{40}} \frac{\text{DRILL HRS}}{10} \xrightarrow{\text{REMARKS}}{4}$	st			
•	June $17/70$ $\sqrt{24}$ 74 men complete moveJune $20/70$ $\sqrt{10}$ 5Wait on dip testJune $20/70$ $20$ 5Newing from hole C to	highwor			
	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	nignway	•••		
	Total man hours 94 🛛 \$6.75	634.	50		
	Total drill hours 27 @ \$7.50	202.	<u>50</u>	837.	00
				6,812.	50
	Paid at Aula with				
	Taid at guy "				
	14. Suga				

# NISSHO-IWAI CANADA LTD.

SUITE 801, 1111 WEST HASTINGS STREET VANCOUVER 1, B.C., CANADA CABLES: NISSHOIWAI VANCOUVER TELEPHONE: 684-8351 TELEY: 04-5491

July 23, 1970.

Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd.,

Attention: Mr. H. Suga

Dear Sirs:

We have duly received a cheque amounting to  $\underline{C$600.60}$ , dated July 23, 1970, covering the following items: Contents:

-54-

1.	Core	box @ C\$ 2.6	<b>x</b> 0	37	C\$ 96.2	20			
		S.S. Tax			4.8	31	C\$101	.01	
2	Road	Construction	by						

		v				
Lambert	Ltd.	(Mitsui's	portion)	1		499.59
						The second s

<u>c\$600.60</u>

NISSHO-IWAI CANADA LTD.

S. Ishimoto, Vice-President & General Manager.

Paid at July 23. 1970

= STATEMENT July 10 1970 Mr. H. SuGA. In Account With H. O. THOMAS Box 1, WESTBRIDGE B.C. TERMS: 9 trucking lat. from Jun Britemille & chief site tun 8 hrs 0 13. 1024 QD 8 his at 10.00 9 C.t. 80 00 by 8 hr 56 June 10 Sta. o dStar by Sh 56 00 Tane 11 5 km June sta. 56 00 12 2000 2 km Cat work 13 6 his ata 42 è-ó June June 15 8 his 1 16 03 Ca mark 5 tim 5000 4 16 3 him start by 2100 Þ 541 00 Taid at July 11 th man

()

-55-

STATEMENT June 25 1970 M\_S Hitshi In ap With P. Bosovich, Westbridge, B.C. TERMS Inactor 8 hrs @ 100-8000 Ann 15 11 <u>@16</u> 00 16 80 In 20 16 6 600 8-00 48  $\bigcirc$ 11 Tractor 4 hrs @ 1000 40 00 11 17 Spidder 4 hrs @ 12.50 17 50 00 11 \$ 298.00 ail in full 1 B 20

O

-56-

Log and Probe Sheet of Diamond Drill Hole "A" Fig. 9-1-9

Core Size: BQ Elevation: 2,950', Angle: Vertical, Location: SAND-26,



Fig. 9-]-9 DD

Tuff breccia



Depth		ecov.	inar ion	Geology	Fadiometric		
m	ft	core t	colun secti	Rocks	Texture of Structure	Alteration or Mineralization	x 10 <sup>2</sup> C. PM. 1 2 3 4
	4.6			surface soil gravels a debris		•	X
- 5-	- 10- -20-		第八++		and brokencore	epidate-chlor.tealteration	
- 10-	- 30-		* + + + * + * +	sheared granodiorite	▲ fault? dip 60~70°	dark green vein	
	- 40		· + + • + + • • •	biotite bearing andesite (xenolitik) Sheared granodiarite	Sharp boundary dip 65°	(Chloritization)	\$
- 15 -	- 50-		AAA AAA AAA AAA +	ändesxic welded tuff	fauits disturved distuised, broken are	Clay mineralization	
- 24	- 60	Alterative and a second	+ +	sheared granodiorites	disturint, broken care	Contamination?	$\mathbf{z}$
, <b>4</b> 0-	70-		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	brownish grey color	• broken core	«lay mineralization in plagioclase phenocryst	
-2 <del>5</del> -	- 80		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	gradaal change Light grey color			
	-90		^^^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^		• flow structure die 60° • calcita verklet die 60°		$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$
- 30	-100		~~^ ~~^ ~~^ ~~^ ~~^	andesite (partly welded tuffaceous)	a flow structure dip 50° a caloite vein tiems		
- 35-	-110-		A		Calcite vern (2(2) dip 75°		
	-120- 		~~^ ~~^ ~~^ ^ ^ ^ ^		• Calcita remlets thim net work 75-50*		$\left  \begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \\ \\ \end{array} \right $
- 40-	110		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A				(138.4 ft)
- 45-	140		^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^	whitish grey color	tion structure dip 45° Calcite vern dip 70°		
			<u>641</u>	163'			

Fig. 9-1-10 Log and Probe Sheet of Diamond Drill Hole "B"

Location: SAND 27, Elevation 2,900', Angle: Vertical, Core Size BQ

Welded tuff (partly andesite)

Andesite (partly welded tuff)

Tuff breccia

N

Grandintito

Measured by T.C.S. 603 Scintillation Probe made by Nippon Musen Go. Ltd.

Logged by

Atouo Aihara, Ph.D., B.Sc.

Fig.9-1-10 D.DH.

B

Atsuo Aihara, Ph.D., B.Sc July 29, 1970.

### Fig. 9-1-11 Log and Probe Sheet of Diamond Drill Hole "C"

Location: IASSIE 2, Elevation: 2,890\*, Angle: Vertical, Core Size: BQ

F	Dep	th ft	e recov.	ction.	Geology	of core	Alteration or	Radiometric Probing	× 10 <sup>2</sup> C P M	
-	-114	2.6	COTe	colu	surface 2012	Structure	Mineralization	1 2 3	x 10°C. P. M. 4 5 6	
		- 10-			1	PLOKEN CLE	surique weakiering	2 11		
•	5	- 20-								
	,	20			S . A					R. ASP &
	10	- 30-			light purplish grey		8	3		
		- 40-			slightly por phyritic andesite			3		
	15	50				• calcite verintets dip 65°				
		-60-				calcite veinlets				
	20	- 70-		~~~	reddish brown Jay	broken core distances?	clay mineralization			
		,.			dark greenish color	calcite vainlets				
	25-	-80-			basaldic andesite	Auto-brazisted	chloritization			
		-90-			ted brownish color	calcite vernlets diplos				
	- 30-	-100 -			gradual change		ý *		1	
		-110			Propy/ritic(?) and esite	a caletta a sular ano	Propyritization?	2		
	- 35	120-	A STATE	××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××	gradual change	CULOTE MEMORY 10				Constant and
		-130-		××× ××× ××× ×××	porhyritic andesite	alcite vein die 750				
	- 40			× × × × × × × × ×	- gradual change -					
	- 15	-140-	A STATE	****	greenish purple brown		1			
	45	150	Mar Carlo	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	brecciated andesite ~ tuffbreccia	brecchated		5111		
	- 50	160			1.5	gnadual change				
		-170	-	~~~~	reddish brown solor					
4	- 55	180	- AL	~~~~	datata	calcite winlets and				
		-190		~~~~	andesite	works, autobrocciated				the gal
	- 60-	200		AAX AAX	light graytsh color					
		200	and the second se	~~~~	greyish color					
	65	-210			purplish gray color	guadual change		3		
		220		>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>				1		
44.	- 70-	230	100	****			no dis			
		240		****						
	75-	-250		****	dark greenish gray color biotite bearing Androite				-	
		-260		>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>	(ground mass cryptocrystal			2	La b	-
	- 80-	-270		****						1.57
	85	270	and the second	>>>> >>>> >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>		Buto brecciated	1	2		
	00	-280	同时	****	dark greenish gray color	gradual change				
	90-	-290		****	readisn prown coor	brecciated	clay mineralization			
		-300	-	××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××	porphyr, tic andesite			5		
	- 95-	-310		*****				151		
		-320	+	****	reddish purple brown calor	grådual change		$\left  - \right\rangle +$		a superior
	100-	-330		****	Brownish Light gray cohr Bride Jite	broken tore with sale to united	alight clay minerolizatie			
		-340		××× ××× ××× ×××		Trailer , a series a	*	P		
	105	-350		****		flow structure dip 95*		R		
		-260					clay minera / tanting	2		
	-110-				light bluish gray color porhyritic andesite		and chloritization in plagioclase pheno- crysts	S		1438 -
	115	370		××× ××× ×××				1	7	
		380	)-	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~						
	120	390	-	***				1	1	
		400		××× ××× ×××		= 144LT ( ( dip 42*)	a claymineralization			
	125	410		****			1	H	17	
		-420	- AL		biotite bearing	and the second		->		
	130	-430	-	××× ××× ××× ×××	light gray color porphyritic andesite			- 3		
		-440	)	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×		a calcite vein dip 40°				
	135			××× ××× ×××		calcite veinlets		13		
	110	400		~~~	biotite bearing. purplick links			3		
	140	460	H	~~~~	andesite ~ andesitic Ivelded tuff	realcite versilets dip 60'		5		
	145	470		~~~~	Pulpersa	e calcite vernlet dip bo				
		480	and the	~~~~	grayish	a calcite vernlets dip 43		E		
Engle.	150-	490	- And	~~~				R		With the M
	the second	500				calcide yeins	此动和			
	155-	510			light gray Color porphyritic andesite	gradual change gradual change	chlorieization in plagia.		P. C. P. C. P. C.	- State
	The	-520			pale green welded tull- andesite	calcitevein, dip 170°		3		Contraction of the
	160	530			reddish brown andesi ~ slightly brecciated	e a coluite vern dip 60*		S		
		500		^^^ ^^^ ^^^	wetaed tuff			A		
	165	-540	L L		blatite horis	fault (?) crushed core	clay mineralization			1 4 A
	-	-550	H	× × × × × × × × ×	porhyritie andesite	a fault?	playioclase phenoryse			
	170	560	2	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	gray color compact andesite ~ welded talt	brecepted		M		
	176	-570	)		Endesite	- graduat (dir so") change		E		







27     30     17     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     15     16     10     16     17     13     16     10     16     17     13     16     16     17     13     17     16     17     13     17     16     17     13     17     16     17     16     17     17<	17 17 18 12-13 14-18 12-13 14-18 12-13 14-18 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16-22 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
0.10/1/2014/4	RUMASPHIA
0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1	0 2.0 K.m. 1.0 mile
Legend	Fig 9-1-7 Radiometric Map # 2452
Reading point Rank of Intensity	
. O Over 34	Sand, Cup & Lassie Mineral Claims B.C.
28 - 33	Geology by
Q 23 - 27	Hitoshi Suga B.Eng.
Department of O 18 - 22	Atsuo Aihara Ph.D., B.Sc.
ASSESSMENT REPORT	Kanehiro Kimotsuki B. Eng.
NO. 2482 MAP #6	Scale 1:20,000 July 29 1970
Under 7	Inspected by Toru Kikuchi P.Eng.

Unit: micro roentgen per hour

400

.

-----

